University of Oklahoma College of Law

University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons

American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899

1-24-1879

Choctaw claim. Message from the President of the United States,
transmitting a report of the Secretary of the Interior upon a certain
claim of the Choctaw Nation

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset

b Part of the Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons

Recommended Citation
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 34, 45th Cong., 3rd Sess. (1879)

This House Executive Document is brought to you for free and open access by University of Oklahoma College of
Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the
Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899 by an authorized administrator of University of Oklahoma College of Law
Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Law-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu.


https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/
https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset
https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F2849&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/894?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F2849&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:Law-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu











































CHOCTAW CLAIM 15

Mr. BRowx, Miss., was on the Indian Conunittee when this subject first came before
it. We are as wmuch bound to pay this award as we are to pay the President’s salary,
or thesalary of any other officer of the goverimment.

Mr. PoLK, Mo., inclines to believe this claim is just and ought to be paid, bnt objects
to putting it on the *‘legislative, executive, and judicial” appropriation bill. Shall
therefore vote against it.

Mr. Davis, Miss., moves to strike out $2,332,560.85 and insert $1,851,247.30, as he
thinks that is the sum reported to be due  Would prefer, as a general rule, that appro-
priations of this magnitude should be counsidered separately, but feels that this ques-
tion should be settled, and that these Indians should no longer be standing in the door
of the Capitol, begging that justice to which they have so great a claim.

Mr. ToomBs, Ga. Tlhie reason of these charges of $600,000 a .d 530,000 ($1,130,000)
is that we gave the Choctaws fifteen million acres in payment of the land east. Ifwe
give them the proceeds of the land east, we are entitled to what they sold of the land
wesb, and the Secretary ought to have taken into account the ten million acres unsold
as well as the few millions sold. (Page 2964.)

Mr. StmMoNs, R. 1. But it (the $1,130,000) is proceeds of the sale of their lands, I
understand, and how can we set that of'?.

Mr. CRITTENDEN, Ky., stated at some length reasons why $1,130,000 should not be
deducted from amount found due.

Mr. Davis, Miss. What the Choctaws were to have west was a permanent home.
That was the spirit of the original grant. After their concessions to the Chickasaws,
and’in the leased district, the home guaranteed to them still remains, and all the money
we put in the money scale is to be counted as so wmuch paid. (Page 2964-5.)

Amendment offered by Mr. DAvIs was rejected.

Amendment offered by Mr. SEBASTIAN, from Committee on Indian, Affairs, was re-
jected—yeas 22, nays 24.

Yeas—Messrs. Brown, Chesnnt, Clark, Crittenden, Doolittle, Fitzpatrick, Grimes,
Hammond, Hemphill, Johnson, Ark., Kenunedy, Lane, Latham, Mallory, Nicholson,
Pugh, Rice, Sebastian, Seward, Simmons, Wigfall, Wilkinson.

Nays—Messrs. Bayard, Bigler, Bingham, Bragg, Bright, Cameron, Chandler, Cling-

. man, Davis, Fessenden, Fitch, Foster, Harlan, Hunter, King, Mason, Pearce, Pollk,
Powell, Saulsbury, Sumner, Thompson, Toomnbs, Wilson. ’

SENATE DEBATE, FEBRUARY 2, 1861.
4

The Senate, as in Committee of the Whole, having under consideration the Indian
appropriation bill (Globe, p. 704)—

Mr. SeBASTIAN, Ark., offered an amendimment appropriating $1,202,560.85 as the
“undisputed balanee” due the Chioctaws nuder the award of March 9, 1859.

Mr. FESSENDEN, Me. The Senate has never acted understandingly in this matter,
and should not be bound by its previous action. There is nothing in treaty of 1830
to warrant net proceeds. There had been violations of that treaty, and for that rea-
son questions were submitted to the Senate. Not half a dozen Senators kuew they
were giving away so mucll, Blames no one. Takes his own share of responsibility.
Refers to statement of Mr. SEBASTIAN that award would require $300,000. When re-
ported it was near $3,000,000. There is no power to compel Senate. Therefore we
lhave a right to re-examine. Did not think it just that under treaty of 1830 Choctaws
should have their country west, expenses paid, reservations of land, and then proceeds
of what was sold.

Mr. GREEN, Mo., insisted on moral obligation to pay, and objected to theory that
Senate was not bonund by its own award.

Mr. GwiN, Cal. Choctaws got a possessory title to their country west in 1820. In
1830 they got, a fee-simple title to the magnificent empire for whicl they had acquired
a possessory title in 1820. Theyreceived a patent—were the first tribe that did receive
one—for the millions npon millions of acres more than they ceded in 1830. They had
no shadow of claim to net proceeds under treaties of 1820 and 1830.

Mr. FESSENDEN, Me. In the debate of 1860 objections went beyond the $1,200,000
now claimed as ‘““undisputed.” Refers to Mr. Toombs’s remarks that the value of the
country west sliould to taken into consideration, and that if it was, the balance would
be against the Choctaws. Denies that the Senate made an award of the particular
sum named in the report of the committee last year.

Mr. PucH, Ohio. Examined case carefully last session. Saw nothing wrong in
award. Claim is indisputable. Senate appointed arbitrator, not to go imto details,
bnt to settle principles. We did settle them.

Amendment rejected—17 to 27,

Yeas—Messrs. Bigler, Bragg, Clark, Doolittle, Fitch, Green, Hemphill, Kennedy,
Lane, Latham, Nicholson, Polk, Powell, Pugh, Rice, Sebastian, Wigfall.

Nays—Messrs. Binghan, Bright, Chandler, Clingman, Collamer, Dixon, Douglas,
















;—F—'T

20 CHOCTAW CLAIM.

Mr. SrEvENsON, Ky, Whole subject has been juvestigated thoroughly. Wants to
find out if sectional policy has anything to do with the opposition to this claim.

Mr. Howarp, Mich. House managers yielded reluctantly to the compromise. Had
himself objected that an estimate had not heen sent at the begiuning of the session,
as for other appropriations. Also objected to rceognizing award. The Senate conld
not yield or recede without surrendering its treaty-making pl'el;()gahve, which we did
not wish to infringe upon. Demanded previeous question.  Yeus and nays ordered.
Yeas, 70; nays, 61.

So the report of the committee of confercnce was agreed to.  (Globe, . 1429.)

TREATY OF 1366, |

The 10th article of the treaty of 28th April, 1266, with the Choctaws and Chicka-
saws veaffirms all obligations arising out of former treaty stipulations or acts of legis-
lation in force when the war commenced.

Referring to this article, the Secretary of the Interior, Mr. Browning, on the 5th
February, 1867, sent communications to the Comnittees on Appropriations of the
House and on Finance of the Senate, recommending the appropriation necessary to pay
the Choctaws the balance of $1,232,560.85 due them, after deducting $500,000 appro-
priated March 3, 1861.

The Finance Committee of the Senate referred the Secretary’s letter to the Commit-
tee on Indian Affairs, which, on the 23d February, 1867 (Globe, page 1811), reported an
amendment to the pending Indian appropriation bill appropriating §2560,000 for pay-
ment to Choctaws on account of their elaim under 11th and 12th articles of treaty of
1855. The amendment, after debate, was rejected.

The Appropriation Committee of the House, acting upon the recommendation of the
Secretary, reported, by Hon. Thaddens Stevens, a deficieney bill (No. 1227), contain-
ing in its 8th section provision for the payment of $1,832,560.85 in money and bonds.
This provision was debated on the 2d March, 1867, and the section stricken out.
(Globe, pp. 1748-9-50, and 51.)

On the 15th March, ’67, Mr. Shierman presented in the Senate a memorial from the
Choctaw delegates concerning their claims, which, he said, ought to be thoroughly
investigated. He offered a resolution, which was adopted, referring the subject to
the Comnittee on Indian Affairs, with instructions to report, by bill or otherwise, at
the next session of the Senate. (Globe, p. 106.) d

A few days afterwards, while a joint resolution was under consideration in the Sen- 7
ate providing for the payment of losses sustained by loyal Choctaws and Chickasaws
by the sale of trust funds belouging to those tribes, Mr. DooLITTLE offered as a substi-
tute an appropriation of $250,000, to be charged to the Choctaws in the future adjust-
ment of their claims under the 11th and 12th articles of the treaty of 1855. In thedis-
cussion which followed, Mr. Sherman gave an outline of what had oceurred in connec-
tion with the claimn, and alluded to the resolution adopted at his instance instructing
the Indian Committee to investigate and ‘“go to the root of the controversy.” Mr.
Doolittle withdrew his substitute for the reason that two-thirds of the amount to be
paid was for claims upon the Chickasaws, not chargeable to the Choctaw fund. (Globe,

March 20, ’67, p. 221.)

On the 30th of May, 1868, Mr. Butler, of Massachusetts, reported to the House of
Representatives the reasons which had induced the Committee on Appropriations to
insert section 2in the bill then pending, authorizing the issue of bonds for §1,832,560.85,
the balance due the Choctaws after dedueting the $500,000 authorized to be paid in
money and bonds by the act of March 3, 1861.

The section, after debate, was stricken out. (Globe, May 30,1868, pp. 2707 to 2710.)

During the same session, on the 6th of July, 1868, Mr. WINDOM, who had moved to
strike out the section above referred to, reported from the House Committee on Indian
Affairs, of which he was chairman, a bill for the relief of the Choctaws, appropriating
#1,832,560.85, the same amount reported as due by the Appropriation Committee,

(House Report No. 77, 2d session, 40th Congress.)

On the 16th July, 1868, Mr. HENDERSON, from Senate Committee oun Indian Affairs,
offered an amendinent, which was incorporated in the Indian appropriation bill and
Dbecame a law, requiring the Indian Committee of each House to report ou the Choc-
taw claim. (15 Stat. at Large, p. 223.) 4

On the 10th April, 1869, Mr. Harran, from the Senate Committec on Indian Affairs,
reported that the question whether or not the United States was bound by the award
of the Senate to pay the Choctaw claim should, in the opinion of the committee, he
referred to the Cemmittee on the Judiciary, which was accordingly done, and the In-
dian Committee discharged from its further consideration. (Globe, April 10, 1869, p.

718.

P:)ussiug over the proposition oftered and withdrawn by Senator Rice on the Sth
June, 1870, and the discussion thereon in the Globe (page 4208-9), we come next to
the bill, No. 973, authorizing the issue of bonds amounting to $1,832,560.45, in pay-




CHOCTAW CLAIM, 21

ment of the Choctaw claim, reported from the Judiciary Committec of the Senate by
Mr. Rice on the 22d June, 1870, and afterwards, on the 12th July, moved by lhim as
an amendnent to the civil appropriation bill. In the course of the discussion on this
amendment the amount was increased from $1,832,560.85 to $2,032,560.85, on motion of
Mr. GARRET DAvIs, of Ky., that §250,000 authorized by the act of March 3, 1861, to
be paid in Honds, should be added thereto, which motion was carried—ayes 31, noes
20—and then the amendment was rejected—ayes 24, noes 26—Mr. BAYArD, who voted
no, remarking that the obligation to pay was perfectly plain, but that he did not
think the amendment appropriate to the pending appropriation bill.  (Globe, July 12,
1870, p. 5483, ef seq. )

Of the 24 voting aye, five were Senators in 1860, namely, Messrs. Cameron, Hamlin,
Harlan, Sumner, and Trnmbull.

Mr. TRUMBULL, who lad voted against the claim in 1861, said that while it was be-
fore the Judiciary Committee (of which he was chairman) it had been carefully ex-
amined, and it scemed to Lhim that there was no escape from the obligation to pay.

On the same day that the foregoing amendment was rejected, Mr. Davis, Ky., in-
troduced a bill to *‘settle and adjust all claims of the Clhoctaw tribe of Indians
against the United States,” which was referred to the Committee on Indian Aftairs,
and immediately reported back without amendment. (Globe, July 13, 1870, page 5531.)

$250,000 PAYABLE 1IN BoXNDS.

Meanwhile efforts had been made to jnduce the Government to issue the bonds for
$250,000, authorized by the act of March 3, 1861,

The attention of the Attorney-General being called to the subject he expressed the
opinion that the bonds could be lawtully issued, in a letter to the Secretary of the
Treasury of December 15, 1870, which was transmitted to Congress and reterred to
the Senate Committee on Indian Aftairs, which directed Mr. Davis, of Ky., to report
the resolution adopted by the Senate on the 5th Jannary, 71, that the President had
full authority under existing law to issne the bonds. (Senate Journal, 3d sess. 41st
Cong., p. 95.)

On the 27th Februaary, 1871, Mr. KERR, from the House Committee on the Judiciary,
made a similar report. (Honse Rept. 41, 3d sess. 41st Cong.) ’

And on the 3d Mareh, '71, the Indian appropriation billywas passed, containing the
following clause :

‘“And the Seccretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to issue to the Choetaw
tribe of Indians bonds of the United States to the amount of $250,000, as directed by
the act of March 2, 1861, entitled ‘An act making appropriations for the enrrent and
contingent expenses of the Indian Department, and for fulfilling treaty stipnlations

" with various Indian tribes.’” (16 Stat. Large, 570.}
The bonds, however, were not issued ; have never been issued.

SOLICITOR BANTIELD’S 18T REPORT.

On the 6th June, 72, the Secretary of the Treasury, in a letter to the President of
the Senate, stated that in consequeuce of representations to the Department that the
Choctaw net proceeds claim was not founded in equity and ought not to be paid, he
had directed the Solicitor of the Treasury (Mr. E. C. Banfield) to hear the parties pro-
fessing to have knowledge of the facts, and to test their statements by examining the
Choctaw treaties. The Solicitor’s report, which he transmits, taken in connection
with other information, induces the Secretary to suggest that he be anthorized to
delay the issue of bonds to the Choctaws until there shall have been further investiga-
tion by Congress. (Sen. Ex. Doc. &7, 2d sess. 42d Cong.)

SOLICITOR BAXNFIELD’S 2D REPORT.

On the 6th January, '73, the Secretary of the Treasury communicated to Congress
(House Ex. Doc. 69, 3d sess. 42d Cong.) another report from the Solicitor of the
Treasury, dated November 14, ’72, purporting to give the origin, nature, and history
of the net proceeds claim, in which he endeavors to show, 1st. That the claim never
had any foundation. 2d. That it has been fully paid. 3d. That the Choctaws have
themselves given a receipt acknowledging full satisfaction.

This attack, to which the undersigned at once replied, bore speedy and remarkable
fruit in two provisions of a somewhat opposite character in the Indian appropriation
act of February 14, 1873, of which the first is: ‘* Sgc. 3. That all authority now ex-
isting by the acts of March 2, 1881, and March 3, 1871, or otherwise, to issue or deliver
any bonds of the United States to the Choctaw tribe of Indians, is hereby suspended
until the further action of Congress in the matter and providing for such issue and
delivery.”

The?;cond, found in the 6th section of the act, provides “That there shall not be







CHOCTAW CLAIM. 23

and Comingo are precisely the same as those which Mr. Phelps said, when he was
opposing the claim in 1861, must inevitably follow if a payment was maile, ag pro-
posed by the Senate, to the Choctaws on account of the award of March 9, 1859,

Ou the 13th June, 1574, the House of Representatives, by a vote of 156 to 73, in-
structed the Appropriation Committee to insert in‘the sundry civil appropriation bill,
then before the House, a section providing for the payment of the net proeceeds claim
Dbyissning United States bonds for an amount equal to $2,332,560.85, less $250 paid April
12, 1861, witl intereat from the 2d March, 1561,

On the 16th June, after considerable debate, by a vote of 118 to 103, the following
clause was substituted for this section: “That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby
directed to inquire into tlie amounts of liabilities (ue from the Choctaw tribe of Indi-
aus to individuals, as referred to in articles 12 and 13 of the treaty of Juue 22, 1855,
between the Duited States and the Choctaw and Chickasaw tribes of Imdians, and to
report the same to the next session of Congress, with a view of ascerbaining what
amounts, if any, should be deducted from the sum due from the United States to said
Choctaw tribe, for the purpose of enabling the said tribe to pay its liabilities, and
thereby to enable Congress to provide a fund to be held for educational and other pur-
Doses for said tribe, as provided for in article 13 of the treaty aforesaid.” (3d sec.
¢ivil appropriation act, June 30, 1874.)

The reply of the Secretary, Hon. B. H. Bristow, is found in House Ex. Doe. No.
47, 24 sess. 43d Cong., and also House Mis. Doc. 40, 1st sess. 44th Cong., which em-
braces all the information he was able to obtain. ’

On the fonrth page of his letter he deems it “ proper to remark that, while the act
of June 23, 1874, by which this inquiry was directed, is apparently intended to provide
a trust fund for edueational and other purposes, for the Denefit of the Clioctaw people,
suell fund, as a matter of fact, is alveady in existence under the provisious of existing
treaties, and the balance of the award, if any should remain, would go as an addition
to such existing fund, not to create one. ’

; {; The results of the inquiry directed by Congress may be briefly summarized as
ollows:

Amount of liabilities from the nation to individuals, without interest .. $3,216, 098 00

Amonnt of liabilities from the nation to individuals, with interest .... 5,439,551 00

 Amount of ¢ net proceeds” or ¢ sumdue,” as ascertained under the award

of the Senate..._.. e e ieaaeieiiaemccesteemasaacaaenn 2,981,247 30
Less payment on aCCOUND - ..o e are cuiomn vamaen s eemme emeaees 250, 000 00
Balance of award, exclusive of INEETOSt « e emce o vcvem vamm e e 3,731,247 30

The Secretary expresses no opinion as to ‘“‘any amount as liquidated or justly due
from the United States,” but adds that—

“The amount above named as due is that sum fixed upon in the report of the Secre-
tary of the Interior, May 8, 1860, under the resolution of the Senate, March 9, 1859,
based on the 11th article of the treaty.

Tt is veferred to in several reports of committees of the respective honses of Con-
gress, as follows:

“Report of Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, No. 318, 42d Congress, 3d session.

“Report of House Committee on Indian Affairs, No. 80, same session.

“Report of House Conmittee on Appropriations, No. 391, 43d Congress, 1st session.

“Report of House Committee on Indian Affairs, No. 599, same session. (All these
.doeuments are printed in House Mise. Doc. No. 40, 1st sess. 44th Cong.)

«The credit of $250,000 is a cash payment to the accredited agents of the Choctaw
Nation under an act entitled ‘An act making appropriations * * * * for tulfilling
treaty stipulations with varions Indian tribes,” approved March 2, 1861.

“The sum of §500,000 was appropriated on account of the claim of the Choctaws
qnder the treaty of 1855, but, for reasons growing out of the rebellion affecting the
peaceful relations theretofore existing between tlie Choctaws and the national gov-
ernment, the payment of the other half of the appropriation was suspended by the
Secretary of the Treasury. .

¢« Although friendly relations were restored by the treaty of April 28, 1866, the
United States reassuming its former obligations in the premises, doubts had in the
mean time arisen as to the power of the Secretary of the Treaswry to complete the pay-
ment authorized by the act of 1861 by delivering bonds for the remainder. And not-
withstanding the opinion of the Attorney-General, 15th of December, 1870 (13 Op.,
354), in favor of such delivery, it was not made, and appears snbsequently to have
been postponed for an indefinite period.”

This letter on the 23d December, 1874, was referred to the Commifttee on Appropria-
tions.

On the 19th January, 1875, the Indian appropriation bill being under consideration
in the Honse of Representatives, Mr. Comingo offered the amendment which appears
.on page 591 of the Record, appropriabing $2,981,247.30 to pay amount due Choctaws







CHOCTAW CLAIM. 25

5th. From that suin a conmittce of the Senate recommended a deduction, not men-
tioned in the report and contemplated in the resolntion, of $648,686.45,

6th. §5600,000 was appropriated by Congress in 1861 for payment to the Choctaws
“on aeconnt of their claim,” $250,000 to be paid in money, the residue in bonds.

7th. The $2507OOO in money was paid in 1861.

8th. Since then no part'of the claim has been paid, the bonds having been with-
held, although two separate acts of Congress authorized their issue.

THE CBJECTIONS

10 the payment of the residne of the net proceeds have alrcady been stated in part,
but that they may be fully understood, will be repeated. They are—

1st. That the Senate in passing ifs resolutions of March 9, 1859, acted without a
proper or sufficient understanding of the subject, and under a wrong impression as to
the amountinvolved, Mr. Sebastian stating that it would be from $800,000 to $1,000,000,
whereas it exceeded $2,900,000.

2d. That the Choctaws were not entitled to the net proceeds by the terms of the
treaty of 1830, not a syllable of that treaty warranting any such conclusion.

3d. That the Choctaw country west was part of the pay for the cession of 1830, and
should have been charged to the Choctaws in making up the account of the net pro-
ceeds,

4th. That the grounds assigned by the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs in their
report of February 15, 1859, for recommending that the Choctaws be allowed the net
proceeds, rest upon claims which have no equitable foundation, particularly those un-
der the 14th article of the treaty of 1830, most of whiel, it is alleged, were frandnlent,
;Ll]d all of them barred by a ‘release” executed in 1852 acknowledging payment in

ull.

5th, The allegation that the larger part, or a large part, of whatever might be ap-
propriated would not reach the Choctaws, but would be absorbed by ‘ the lobby.”

The first objection, that the Senate passed the resolutions of March 9, ’59, without.
understanding the subject, and under a wrong impression as to the amount involved,
is easily answered.

After three years of thorough cxamination of the subject-matter in committee, the
resolutions had been reported on the 15th of February. They were called up ‘“wheun
there was a pretty full attendance,”* and considered on motion of Mr. SEBASTIAN, who
moved a number of amendments to the first resolution, which were agreed to, and then
Mr. King asked several questions, speaking, in all, five different tinres. In reply, Mr.
SEBASTIAN gave a condensed swuumary of the nature and effect of the resolutions, ‘‘a
brief skeleton explanation,” as he called it, but very clear and compreliensive, in the
course of which Iie stated that the amonnt to be paid would be very large. Mr. King
asked if it would be $1,000,000. Mr. Sebastian answered that he thought, when the
account is stated, it would be between $800,000 and $1,000,000. Mr. King said, “It is
a pretty large sum to be voted in this way,” and then the resolutious were adopted.
(Globe, March 9, ’59, p.1691.)

Obviously, if other Senators did not ask any questions, or had not already informed
themselves, it must have been because they reposed confidence in the committee which
had reported the resolutions. It appears from Mr. Sebastian’s statement (Globe, Feb-
ruary 9, ’61, p.829) that the reports of the Indian Committee had generally been
adopted without investigation, the Senate trusting to the correctness of its conclusions,
no doubt very properly, two of its members, General Sam. Houston, of Texas, and
the Hon. John Bell, of Tennessee, having had more experience in Indian legislation
than any one clse in either Honse at that time, and having, both of them, given par-
ticular attention to the subject embraced in the resolutions.

The fact that the Senate placed confidence in the judgment and discretion of its
Committee on Indian Affairs certainly ought not to prejudice the Choetaw claim.

That the resolutions were approved and sustained by a majority of the Senate as
then constitnted is proved by the records.

The first vote recorded was on an amendment offered by Mr. Sebastian to tlie legis-
lative, executive, and judicial appropriation Dbill, on the 13th of June, 1860, appropri-
ating $2,332,660.85, which was rejeeted, veas, 22, nays, 24; not voting, 19; the Senate
then consisting of 65 meibers, one seat being vacant.,

Yeas. Nays. Not voting.
Messrs. Brown, Messrs. Bayard, Messrs. Anthony,
Chestnut, Bigler, Benjamin,
Clark, Bingham, Clay,
Crittenden, Bragg, Collamer,
Doolittle, Bright, Dixon,

* Mr. Sebastian, Globe, February 9, ’61, p. 829.































2

' CHOCTAW CLAIM. 35

it isl’ol)jec‘md that the claims were most of them unfounded, and have all of them been
paid in full.

“Unfounded,” because the greater part of the Indian claimants did not remain in
Mississippi, and therefore were not entitled to the benefits of the fourteenth article,
and becange those who did remain did not comply with its requirements by signifying
their intention to the agent or by residing on the land five years,

“Paid in full,” because $875,000 was appropriated in 1852 for half the value of their
land at 62} cents an aere, tor which payment a receipt in {ull of all demands was given.

The first objection was stated with great foree in the House of Representatives by
the Hon. W. C. Dawson, of Georgia, on the 15th Fely, 38 (Globe, p. 183), and was
answered by the Hon. Joln Bell, of Tennessee, who said that every objection urged
had been fully considered by the Committee on Indian Affairs, of which e was chair-
man, ‘““who two yvears ago had instructed him to make a full report on the subject.”

Since the date of that report twelve different acts of Congress liave been passed in
connection with these claims, all but one of them subsequent to Mr. Dawson’s speech,
and the last four of them recognizing their validity in the strongest manner.

THE ‘‘ RELEASE.”

The last of these four acts, passed July 21, 1852, appropriated the $375,000, which
was paid in money, for one-half of what was due each claimant, and required the
“release,” which is cited as a bar to any further allowance.

In a statement of the Choctaw claims, whieh was printed in 1857 for the nse of
Senators desiring to investigate them, and which was presented to and considered by
the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, attention was called to this release in the
following paragraph:

“In July, 1852, Congress divected that the payment of interest, as directed by the
act of 3d March, 1845, before referred to, should cease, and that in place thereot the
principal should be paid over to the Indian claimants. At the same time a full dis-
charge was required from the Choetaw council for all demands of the elaimants in ques-
tion under the 14th article of the treaty of 1830, This discharge was executed by the coun-
cil, although it was not anthorized by the claimants (who were private individuals)
to compromise their rights in any manner, nor was there any consideration of any sort,
expressed or implied, either for requiring or executing the discharge.”

The act was simply an appropriation of principal instead of interest, which Con-
gress had ordered to be paid on one-half of each elaim in March, 1845.

The claimants found it inconvenient to travel long distances every year for small
sums, anel therefore applied to the government for the principal. Receiving no an-
swer, they applied to the Choctaw Council, which sent delegates to ask for the money.
These delegates were “ old settlers,” western Choctaws, and so were the members of
the council that executed the release. Neither delegates nor councilmen were con-
nected with or interested in the 14th article claims. None of the parties in or out of
Congress knew anything of the claims for additional indemnity, as it had never been
presented. Nor was it thought of when the release was required or executed, as the
parties most interested, the claimants, were not consulted.

If both parties had known exactly what they were about—which was not the case—
and, taking into consideration the claim for additional indemnity, which neither of
them thought of, the ‘“release” had been demanded as a condition precedent for the
payment to the claimants of their own money, it is doubtful whether any man could
be found who would seriously interpose it as an obstacle to a just settlemeut. When
the fact is considered that it was both demanded and executed without any reference
to the claim since presented, in ignorance of the very existence of that claim, it will
be conceded that it was simply, as is well remarked in General Shanks’ report, ‘“a
special reccipt for a special thing, and has no wider signification.”

But whatever may be said of those who received the $875,000, it will not be pre-
tended by any one that a payment to them, or that a release executed by others acr-
ing for them, cuts off the 292 families, the 810 claimants who were not parties to the
transaction, and who never received anything. The conclusive answer to any such
objection is found in the Indian appropriation act passed a month later, during the
same session of Congress, August 30, 1852, providing for the examination of these very
claims under the 14th article of the treaty of 1830 (10 Stat. Large, 42), and a similar
provision was contained in the Indian appropriation act of March 3, 1853. (10 Stat.,
227.

Tl)le obstacles which prevented these varions claimants from securing their Liomes
arose—

1st. From the conduct of the government agent, who reported ounly sizty-nine fami-
lies as desiring to remain, instead of sixteen hundred.

2d. From the fact that the number that actually did remain was twice as large as
it was supposed to be.

3d. From the hostility of the white settlers, who wanted the lands, and regarded.
the presence of the Indians in the country as a check upon its growth.













CHOCTAW CLAIM, 29

23th Angust, 1842, anthorizing the examination of the claims and the settlement of
those that were established by giving the Indian his land if it had not been snlld, and
if' it had, ““so that it is now impossible to give said Indian the quantity to whiclt he
was entitled, including his jinprovement,” lie was to have an equal quantity vlscwhe.rv
in Mississippi, Alabama, Lonisiana, or Arkansas, ane was to receive certificates for
such land, not more than half of which were to be delivered ““ until after Lis removal
to the Choctaw Terrvitory, west of the Missdssippi.” )

This act, it will be observed, provides that where the Indian’s land has been sold,
0 that it is impossible to give him the improvement (his home). to which he was en-
titled, he is to reeeive, not the money paid the government for it, but certificates,
hetter known as serip, authorizing him to enter other lupd, which, it will be seen, lie
was in no case permitted to do, and one-halt of that scrip was to be withheld until
after his arrival in the Chocktaw country west. That half, therefore, was to be used
in purchasing his consent to leave Mississippi. . ’

The spirit which prompted the act is Jllus_‘rrated in ‘[h'e correspondence of J ¥. H.
Clairborne, one of the commissioners to adjudleate_, the c]gums. Certain de_la,\'s in their
proceedings having occurred, he writes to the Indian Office tlmt_y he had \.’\’lﬂl ditticulty
dissuaded the Hon. 8. 8. Prentiss, one of the attorneys, from withdrawing his cases,
some two hnndred and seventy, and commenecing actions of ejectment for the lands,
which he says would produce the most violent cxcitement, and ‘‘ which, by recovering
Jfor the Indians land and not scrip, would fix them herc permanently, and thus defeat the cher-
ished policy of Mississippi.” (Doc. 168, p. 48.) .

One of the points urged against the claims had been that the Indians had promised
attorneys one-half of their lands for recovering the other half. Referring to these con-
tracts, Mr. Claiborne speaks of the ¢“selfish views” of the attorneys in promising the
Indians that they should not be removed. (Page 142.) The contracts which appear
on pp. 119 to 126 of same document all contained stipulations thaf the landsrecovered
for the Indian should be located as near his residence as possible. The fact that they
did attempt to sccure for the Indian what the treaty provided for him created a strong
prejudice against the attorneys.

In the letter last referred to Mr. Claiborne recommends the funding of the half of the
serip deliverable in the west as a certain mode of securing emigration. (/b., 143.)

This recommendation was carried ont in the Indian appropriation act of March 3,
1845, which provided that the serip not deliverable east should not be delivered west,
but carry an interest of 5 per cent., payable annnally to the reservees, estimating their
land at $1.25 per acre. (5 Stat. Large, 577.)

As to the other half that was deliverable east, the Commissioner of Indian Affairs
says, in his annual report, st sess, 20th Congress: ¢ It is made obligatory npon these
people that they must remove, or signify their intention so to do, before any portion
of the serip due themn can be issued.”

By this vuling the Indian had to signify his intention to go before he could realize
any part of a claim hased upon the signitying his intention tostay. Many of the claims
were rejected solely because the claimant did not signify his intention to stay; many
more because he did not stay tive years.

One more step was taken in the same direction in the spring of ’47, by prohibiting
the delivery of any part of the scrip to the Indian until after his arrivalin the Choetaw
country west, where he could not use it. And it was decided about the saine time that
the interest on the funded half did not commence running until after the claimant’s
arrival west.

Finally, on the 21st of July, ’62, Congress directed that the prineipal of the tunded
lialf should be paid to the claimants, and at the same time requirved the final release,
referred to on page —, ante, from the Choctaw Couneil, of all further demands under
the 14th avticle of the treaty of 1830, on the part of those receiving such prineipal,
which release was executed on the 6th Novenber, 1852,

This awvas the winding up—the finishing touch—of the policy of offering Indians.
eitizenship, with reservations in severalty, inangurated by Secretary Crawford in 1816,
adlered to by his successors down to Governor Cass, who incorporated it in the Creek
treaties and otfered it to the Seminoles, sending the Choctaw treaty to be used as a
model, particularly the 14th article, in negotiating vwith them.

Yet the inoment the Choetaws evinced a readiness to accede to the policy it was
abandoned.

Before leaving the 14th article claims it may be proper to call attention to their effect
upoun the conclusions of the Indian Committee of the Senate, as expressed in Mr. Se-
bastian’s report of February 14, 1859.

The committee expresses the opinion that the market value of the lands which the
Indians might have realized if protected in their possession was far greater than the
price for which they actually sold, and that in awarding the net proceeds the United
States would neither have logt, paid, nor expended anything, but would only refund
to the Choctaws the surplus of the proceeds of their own lands, which would amount







A,‘

CHOCTAW CLAIM. 41

As for the aid of attorneys, not half of the 14th article elaimants who secured land
would have recovered a single acre without such aid, and none of the scrip claimants
could without it have realized anything at all.

It is obviously ahsurd to suppose that a claim like the “net proceeds,” which has
been called intricate, complicated, and unintelligible by some of the ablest men in
Congress, could be managed by Choctaw Indians without legal advice. Sueh adviee
they have obtained, and they expect to pay for it.

Demands for sueh services have multiplied considerably during the twenty-three
years which have elapsed since the first steps were taken, to such an extent, indeed,
that the undersigned has been compelled to say that they must be referred to the
general council of his people. Some of them are moderate and reasonable; others,
again, are exorbitant. A third class originates solely in black-mailing cfforts of par-
ties who have for vears hung around on the net proceeds, and have repeatedly de-
feated it by asserting that enorinous sums are to be paid either to themsclves or to
others wholly nnknown to the nndersigned, who repeats that while he has friends
who kindly tender their aid in explaining his case to members of Congress from purely
benevolent motives, and while he has now and has always had legal advisers, he has
no “lobby,” in the seuse in which the term is usually applied to the solicitation of
votes,

CONCLUSBION.

A very slight examination will satisfy any one—

That a majority of both Houses of Congress have, at different times, expressed the
opinion that something was dune the Choetaws; and also,

That there hias beeu a considerable difference of opinion as to what amonnt was
really due.

It must be equally obvions that the greater part of the members of the two Houses
of Congress have not the time, even if they had the inelination, to investigate a sub-
Jject upon which so many conflicting opinions have Leen expressed, which covers so
much ground, and upon which so large an amount depends.

Thercfore those who really desire to do justice will not fail to see the propriety of
referring the whole ease to thie courts, where hoth parties can be lhreard, the United
States by its Attorney-General, and the Choctaw Nation by its authorized delegates,
and of referring it in such a way as eftectually to close the case.

P. . PITCHLYNN,
Choctaw Delegate.

“THE RELEASE,” AND OTHER OBJECTIONS TO THE CHOCTAW CLAIM.

On the last page of a “‘Letter from the Secretary of the Treasury, relative to the
claim against the government known as the Choctaw claim,” dated January 6, 1373,
and printed as Executive Document 69, House of Representatives, third session
Forty-sccond Congress, appears the following:

“Copy of release referred to in the foregoing letier.

‘“Whereas, by an act of Congress entitled ‘An act to supply deficiencies in the appro-
priations for the service of the fiscal year ending the tlirtieth of June, one thousand
eight. hundred aund fifty-two,’ it is provided that, atter the thirtieth day of June, one
thousand cight hundred and fifty-two, all payments of intercst on the amounts
awarded Choctaw claimants, under the fourteenth article of the treaty of Dancing
Rabbit Creek, for lands on which they resided, but which it impossible to give them,
shall cease; and that the Secretary of the Interior be directed to pay said claimants
the amount of principal awarded in each case respectively, and that the amount neces-
sary for this purpose be appropriated, not exceeding eight hundred and seventy-two
thousand dollars; and that the final payment and satisfaction of said awards shall be
first ratified and approved as a tinal release of all claiws of such parties under the
fourteenth article of said treaty, by the proper uational authority of the Choetaws, in
such form as shall be prescribed by the Secretary of the Interior: Now, be it known
that the said general conneil of the Choctuw Nation do hereby ratbify and approve the

gestions in the ears of members who have not time to investigate the matter for them-
selves. It has been so ever since I have been connected with this body, and I sup-
pose it will ever be s0.”

(From a speech by Hon. Horace Maynard on a motion to strike out appropriation to
pay net procecds claim from a pending appropriation bill. Globe, May 30, 68, p.
2709.) : :







CHOCTAW CLAIM. 43

taw territory, west of the Mississippi.  The half then deliverable west was funded by
Congress on the 3d March, 1845 (5 Stat., 777), being the §872,000 mentioned in the
“Release.”  After the passage of the funding act, the other hialt, payable in scrip, was
withheld from the claimants by order of the Indian Department until after their
arrival in the Indian Territory west, where the serip conld not be used, and where it
was no better than waste paper in the hands of the claimant, unless he sold it in a
region where there was no market for it.  On an average, the claimants realized less
than 17 cents an acre, as stated in the report of the Senate committee, page 9, for serip
which is charged to then in the report of the Secretary of the Interior at $1.25 per acre.

The payment of interest on the funded lalf being a serions inconvenience, parties

entitled to $1.25 or $2.50 being in some cases required to travel ahundred miles to got
their money, the Choetaw Conncil, at the request of the claimants, applied for the
payment of the principal, which was ordered by Congress in the act of July 21, 1852,
referred to in the “ Release.”
The effect of that payment was to give each head of a family to whom scrip had
been awarded four hundred dollars in money for one-half of his land. The other half
had Dbeen previonsly paid for, as above stated, in_serip worth to the elaimants as
body not more than $54 for each halfsection, making in all §454 for a seetion of land
for which the government had received $800, and in sowme cases ten times that amount,
sixteen years before.

In view of these facts, the question asked the writer a few days ago napm'ully pre-
seuts itself: Did the claimants file any protest when the council was required to exe-
cute a “ Release” or receipt in fnll?

They did not, for no one then thonght of the construction now put npon hat ‘“Re-
lease,” that it was a bar to any other claims except those for the $872,009 which it
specified ; aud if such a construction had been suggested the claimants would not theu,
it 1852, have thought it possible to secure a just settlement. They had Deen driven
from their homes in 1833, and had been unable to scenre any recognition of their rights
nntil after a twelve years struggle, and then a grossly inadequate allowance. They
did not know that the desire of the government to secure the * Leased Distriet,” and
to settle a serious Indian eonflict, threatening a border war, would in less than three
years give them an opportnnity to be heard. And if they had known it, their past
experience would have deterred them trom risking another delay, which we now know
has lasted over twenty years without obtaining the *just, fair, and liberal consideia-
tion ” promised in 1855.

THE ‘‘RELEASE” IN CONGRESS.

But the idea that the © Release” applied to anything beyond the $872,000 for which
it was given, had not occurred to any one in or ont of Congress. The clause requiring
it was proposed. by Mr. Sebastian, as an ameudment to a deficiency Dill, on the 24th
May, 1852, His remarks, covering two columms of the Globe (pp. 1452-753), show a
thorough knowledge of the subject. He speaks of the use of the serip as a means
of compelling the Choctaws to emigrate, which he says was, ‘“of course, a departure
from the original treaty,” and he refers to the hardship of requiring claimants to travel
long distances for small amounts of interest. It had apparently been objected that
the funding act of March 3, 1845 (5 Stat., 777), by pledging the payment of 5 per
cent. ‘‘forever,” had created a perpetual trust-fund, unchangeable in its nature. To
which Mr. Sebastian veplies:

“The only question which has been snggested by any Senator has been astothe com-
petency of Congress to provide in this mode for the satisfaction of these annuities.
* % x * Tley were not created by treaty. If they were perpetual annuities
created by the terms of the treaty, then it must be admitted that we must have the
sanction of a treaty to enable us to make a good and valid payment to them. * *
* % Tt is just as competent for Congress to repeal the act of 1845, which made it
a perpetual annuity, as it was to change the act of 1842, which provided satisfaction
in place of the fourteenth article of the treaty of 1830. * * * * The amendment
whiclh I have offered guurantees every kind of security that mo further reclamation
shall be made upon us for the application of this fund, or rather for the erroneous payment
of it to improper parties. It requires the receipts and release of the individual claim-
ants themselves; in addition to whicly, as a matter of precaution, it requires affirma-
tion by an act of national authority on the part of the Choctaws, With this double
security Ithink it is entirvely safe for the Senate to act in this matter; and as to the
policy of adopting this proposition, I suppese that no one here for a moment enter-
tains a doubt.”

The foregoing paragrapl contains all that was said in Congress about the ““Release,”
thongh the discussion in the House on the appropriating clanse fills three columms in
the Globe of July 8, 1852 (pp. 1689-°90). Nothing can be clearer than the fact that
the olject of requiring the ** Release” was to guard against any subsequent claims for
the perpetual payment of inlerest under the funding act, and with that view to hold the
national authorities responsible for the identilication of the parties entitled to receive
the principal.






















	Choctaw claim. Message from the President of the United States, transmitting a report of the Secretary of the Interior upon a certain claim of the Choctaw Nation
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1518817689.pdf.6xOqA

